# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

AT THE

### SPECIAL SESSION

January 2, 1974

to

March 29, 1974

4. Construction of the bridge will not be authorized by the Department of Transportation until the Towns of Windham and Gorham, at a special town meeting in Windham to be held before August 1, 1974, and by the town council of Gorham before August 1, 1974, authorize the towns to execute the agreement with the State Department of Transportation, and further, if either or both towns fail to authorize the towns to enter into the agreement, the State of Maine will not be responsible for replacing Babb's Bridge, except under the provisions of the so-called General Bridge Act.

Effective June 28, 1974

### **CHAPTER 87**

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Gerald Perkins of Bucksport for Loss of Beehives by Bear.

Gerald Perkins; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$196.40 to be paid to Gerald Perkins of Bucksport as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for loss of beehives and honey destroyed by bear.

Effective June 28, 1974

#### CHAPTER 88

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Mr. and Mrs. Ernest Glidden of Gardiner for Property Damages Caused by State Wards.

Mr. and Mrs. Ernest Glidden; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$503.38 to be paid to Mr. and Mrs. Ernest Glidden of Gardiner as a full and final settlement of their claim against the State for damages to their property caused by 2 state wards.

Effective June 28, 1974

#### CHAPTER 89

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Ansel Fowler, Sr., of Costigan for Loss of Beehives.

Ansel Fowler, Sr.; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$200 to reimburse Ansel Fowler, Sr., of Costigan as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for loss of beehives destroyed by bears.